

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

)	
MICHAEL NEWDOW, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 08-2248 (RBW)
)	
HON. JOHN ROBERTS, JR., et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	

**OPPOSITION OF DEFENDANTS, REV. RICHARD D. WARREN
AND REV. JOSEPH E. LOWERY, TO PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

Kevin T. Snider, Chief Counsel
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 276600
9851 Horn Road, Suite 115
Sacramento, CA 95827
Tel. (916) 857-6900
Fax: (916) 857-6902
kevinsnider@pacificjustice.org

J. Stephen Simms
SIMMS SHOWERS LLP
20 South Charles Street, Suite 702
Baltimore, MD 21201
Tel. (410) 783-5795
Fax: (410) 510-1789
jssimms@simmsshowers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SCOPE OF OPPOSITION1

ARGUMENT1

I. Issue Preclusion1

A. Subsequent Change in the Law3

B. Issue Preclusion as to Prior Named Parties.4

II. Standing5

A. Minor Plaintiffs (“UNNAMED CHILDRED”)7

III. Redressability 9

IV. Mootness 10

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Allen v. McCurry, 449 U.S. 90 (1980). 5

American Iron and Steel Inst. V. EPA, 886 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1989). 4

Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego, 551 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2008) 3-4

Cutler v. Hayes, 818 F.2d 879 (D.C.Cir. 1987). 2

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992) 6-8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992). 5

Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983) 8-9

Newdow v. Bush, 89 Fed.Appx. 624 (9th Cir. Feb. 17, 2004) *passim*

Newdow v. Bush, 391 F.Supp.2d 95 (D.D.C. 2005) *passim*

Newdow v. Eagan, 309 F.Supp.2d 29 (D.D.C. 2004) 6

Salazar, Sec. of the Interior v. Buono, --- S.Ct. --- 2009 WL 425076 4

Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) 6

SBC Commissioners v. FCC, 407 F.3d. 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2005). 2

Suhre v. Haywood County, N.C., 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir.1997). 6

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, 454 U.S. 464 (1982). 6

Wallace v. Jeffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985) 6

Yamaha Corp. of America v. U.S., 961 F.2d 245 (C.A.D.C. 1992) 3
